S.
No. Country
1 Austria
2 Bangladesh
3  Bangladesh
4 Bangladesh
5 Bangladesh
6 Bangladesh
7 Bangladesh
8 Bangladesh
9  Belgium
10 Brazil South
Africa IBSA
11 Bulgaria
BIMSTEC
12
members
13  China
14  Cyprus
15  Denmark
16 Denmark
17  Egypt
18 Finland
19 Germany

MoUs on Maritime Cooperation

Subject

"MoU on Technology Cooperation in the Shipping and Ports
Infrastructure sectors, particularly in the areas of promotion of
safe, efficient and cost effective shipping, ports infrastructure
development, operation and maintenance and Maritime
Communication Solutions which may constitute pilot and
reference projects for cooperation "

Agreement on the use of Chattogram and Mongla Port for
Movement of Goods to and from India

MoU on Passenger and Cruise Services on the Coastal and
Protocol Routes.

MoU on Development of Fairway from Sirajganj to Daikhowa
And Ashuganj to Zakiganj on Indo-Bangladesh Protocol Route

MoU relating to use of Chittagong and Mongla Port for
Movement of goods to and from India

Agreement on Coastal Shipping
Protocol on Inland Water Transit and Trade PIWTT.

MoU concerning Cooperation on Aids to Navigation
Cooperation in various fields relating to maritime transport and
port development

Trilateral Agreement concerning Merchant Shipping and other
Maritime Transport related matters

Agreement on Merchant Shipping

"Agreement on Maritime Transport Cooperation amongst the
Governments of the People’s Republic of Bangladesh, the
Kingdom of Bhutan, the Republic of India, the Republic of the
Union of Myanmar, Nepal, the Democratic Socialist Republic of
Sri Lanka, and the Kingdom of Thailand - 7 Parties"

Agreement on Maritime Transport proceeding from the common
aspiration for all possible expansion and deepening of
economic and maritime cooperation

Agreement on Merchant Shipping

Agreement on Recognition of tonnage certificates of merchant
ships

Long-term cooperation on Maritime Issues

Agreement on Maritime Transport between India and Egypt-
2016

Agreement on Maritime Transport

Agreement in the Field of Merchant Shipping

Date of
Signature

03/10/2012

25/10/2018
08/04/2017
08/04/2017

06/06/2015

06/06/2015
06/06/2015
08/04/2017

24/09/1997

13/09/2006

18/11/1976

03/04/2025

29/11/1996

28/04/2017
06/02/1965

17/09/2024

2-Sept-
2016

02/09/2016
09/01/1979




20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38
39

40

41

42

Jordan

Maldives

Maldives

Malta

Morocco

Myanmar

Nepal

Netherlands

Oman

Pakistan

Pakistan

Poland

Poland
Poland

Portugal

Portugal

Republic of
Korea

Republic of
Korea

Russia

Russia

Russia

Singapore

South Africa

Agreement on Maritime Transport

"Agreement for Augmenting Marine Safety, Security and
Environment Protection in the Region through Cooperation in
the LRIT System"

MoU for the Establishment of Passenger and Cargo Services
by Sea
MoU on Maritime Cooperation

Agreement for rendering sustained mutual assistance and
advice on merchant shipping and other related maritime
matters.

"MoU for Appointment of a Private Operator for Operation and
Maintenance of Sittwe Port, Paletwa Inland Water Transport
Terminal and Associated Facilities (Kaladan Multimodal Transit
Transport Project)”

Treaty of Transit between the Government of India and the
Government of Nepal

Memorandum of Understanding on Maritime Cooperation
(replaced old MoU dt 12.02.2008)

Agreement on Maritime Transport

Protocol on Shipping Services to MoU14th Dec 2006

Protocol on Shipping Services to MoU 15 Jan 1975 Protocol on
Resumption of Shipping Services between India and Pakistan
to the MoU 30 Nov 1974 and Simla agreement 1972

Protocol between the two countries regarding Shipping Service
to the Indo Polish Shipping Agreement

Agreement on Shipping Cooperation to strengthen and develop
friendly cooperation In Maritime Transport

Agreement regarding Shipping Cooperation

Cooperation Agreement in the field of Maritime Transport and
Ports

"MoU for cooperation in development of National Maritime
Heritage Complex at Lothal, Gujarat, India. Sagarmala”

MoU on Cooperation in Port Related Industry

MoU on Cooperation in the Fields of Maritime Transport and
Logistics

Agreement on Merchant Shipping
Agreement on Merchant Shipping

"Agreement relating to the further strengthening of the regular
Shipping Service between the Ports of India and the Ports of
the Russian Federation. Based on MoU signed on 6April, 1956"

Agreement on Maritime Transport for promoting cooperation
and improving efficiency of Maritime Transport in accordance
with the principles of equity and mutual benefit.

"Agreement Concerning Merchant Shipping, and other Maritime
Transport Related Matters"

11/10/2015

30/09/2021

08/06/2019

17/09/2018

22/02/2000

22/10/2018

01/06/2023

03/04/2023

24/12/2019
14/12/2006

15/01/1975

27/02/1970

27/06/1960

16/05/1956

14/02/2020

14/02/2020

13/04/2016

18/05/2015

23/12/1994
19/07/1976

06/04/1956

24/01/1994

23/03/2006
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45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

Spain

Sri Lanka
Singapore
Turkey
Thailand

UAE

UAE

Ukraine

United Arab
Emirates UAE

United States
of America
USA

United States
of America
USA

Vietnam

Vietnam

MoU on Cooperation in Port Matters 05/07/2016

Passenger transportation by sea between the two countries and

matters related thereto. LGl
: - - . 3-Sept-

MoU on collaboration of Green and Digital Shipping Corridor 2025

Maritime Agreement between the Government of Republic of 18/07/1988

India and the Government of Republic of Turkey

"MoU with Thailand on the development of National Maritime

Heritage Complex (NMHC) at Lothal, Gujarat." 03/04/2025

"MoU for cooperation in development of National Maritime 13/02/2024

Heritage Complex at Lothal, Gujarat, India. Sagarmala"

Inter-Governmental Framework Agreement between India and

UAE concerning cooperation for the empowerment and 13/02/2024

operation of the India-Middle East Europe Economic Corridor

IMEC(Confidential)

Agreement on Merchant Shipping 03/10/2002

MoU on Institutional Cooperation on Maritime Transport 25/01/2017

Memorandum of Cooperation for a India - U.S. Transportation 08/04/2015

Partnership.

"MoU for cooperation and collaboration in Maritime
transportation science and technology on the basis of equality, 14/04/2005
reciprocity and mutual benefit."

"MoU for cooperation in development of National Maritime
Heritage Complex at Lothal, Gujarat, India. Sagarmala"

MoU on Maritime Shipping 24/05/2013

01/08/2024




