MoUs on Maritime Cooperation

S. No.	Country	Subject	Date of Signature
1	Austria	"MoU on Technology Cooperation in the Shipping and Ports Infrastructure sectors, particularly in the areas of promotion of safe, efficient and cost effective shipping, ports infrastructure development, operation and maintenance and Maritime Communication Solutions which may constitute pilot and reference projects for cooperation "	03/10/2012
2	Bangladesh	Agreement on the use of Chattogram and Mongla Port for Movement of Goods to and from India	25/10/2018
3	Bangladesh	MoU on Passenger and Cruise Services on the Coastal and Protocol Routes.	08/04/2017
4	Bangladesh	MoU on Development of Fairway from Sirajganj to Daikhowa And Ashuganj to Zakiganj on Indo-Bangladesh Protocol Route	08/04/2017
5	Bangladesh	MoU relating to use of Chittagong and Mongla Port for Movement of goods to and from India	06/06/2015
6	Bangladesh	Agreement on Coastal Shipping	06/06/2015
7	Bangladesh	Protocol on Inland Water Transit and Trade PIWTT.	06/06/2015
8	Bangladesh	MoU concerning Cooperation on Aids to Navigation	08/04/2017
9	Belgium	Cooperation in various fields relating to maritime transport and port development	24/09/1997
10	Brazil South Africa IBSA	Trilateral Agreement concerning Merchant Shipping and other Maritime Transport related matters	13/09/2006
11	Bulgaria	Agreement on Merchant Shipping	18/11/1976
12	BIMSTEC members	"Agreement on Maritime Transport Cooperation amongst the Governments of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, the Kingdom of Bhutan, the Republic of India, the Republic of the Union of Myanmar, Nepal, the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, and the Kingdom of Thailand - 7 Parties"	03/04/2025
13	China	Agreement on Maritime Transport proceeding from the common aspiration for all possible expansion and deepening of economic and maritime cooperation	29/11/1996
14	Cyprus	Agreement on Merchant Shipping	28/04/2017
15	Denmark	Agreement on Recognition of tonnage certificates of merchant ships	06/02/1965
16	Denmark	Long-term cooperation on Maritime Issues	17/09/2024
17	Egypt	Agreement on Maritime Transport between India and Egypt-2016	2-Sept- 2016
18	Finland	Agreement on Maritime Transport	02/09/2016
19	Germany	Agreement in the Field of Merchant Shipping	09/01/1979

20	Jordan	Agreement on Maritime Transport	11/10/2015
20	Joidan	"Agreement for Augmenting Marine Safety, Security and	11/10/2013
21	Maldives	Environment Protection in the Region through Cooperation in the LRIT System"	30/09/2021
22	Maldives	MoU for the Establishment of Passenger and Cargo Services by Sea	08/06/2019
23	Malta	MoU on Maritime Cooperation	17/09/2018
24	Morocco	Agreement for rendering sustained mutual assistance and advice on merchant shipping and other related maritime matters.	22/02/2000
25	Myanmar	"MoU for Appointment of a Private Operator for Operation and Maintenance of Sittwe Port, Paletwa Inland Water Transport Terminal and Associated Facilities (Kaladan Multimodal Transit Transport Project)"	22/10/2018
26	Nepal	Treaty of Transit between the Government of India and the Government of Nepal	01/06/2023
27	Netherlands	Memorandum of Understanding on Maritime Cooperation (replaced old MoU dt 12.02.2008)	03/04/2023
28	Oman	Agreement on Maritime Transport	24/12/2019
29	Pakistan	Protocol on Shipping Services to MoU14th Dec 2006	14/12/2006
30	Pakistan	Protocol on Shipping Services to MoU 15 Jan 1975 Protocol on Resumption of Shipping Services between India and Pakistan to the MoU 30 Nov 1974 and Simla agreement 1972	15/01/1975
31	Poland	Protocol between the two countries regarding Shipping Service to the Indo Polish Shipping Agreement	27/02/1970
32	Poland	Agreement on Shipping Cooperation to strengthen and develop friendly cooperation In Maritime Transport	27/06/1960
33	Poland	Agreement regarding Shipping Cooperation	16/05/1956
34	Portugal	Cooperation Agreement in the field of Maritime Transport and Ports	14/02/2020
35	Portugal	"MoU for cooperation in development of National Maritime Heritage Complex at Lothal, Gujarat, India. Sagarmala"	14/02/2020
36	Republic of Korea	MoU on Cooperation in Port Related Industry	13/04/2016
37	Republic of Korea	MoU on Cooperation in the Fields of Maritime Transport and Logistics	18/05/2015
38	Russia	Agreement on Merchant Shipping	23/12/1994
39	Russia	Agreement on Merchant Shipping	19/07/1976
40	Russia	"Agreement relating to the further strengthening of the regular Shipping Service between the Ports of India and the Ports of the Russian Federation. Based on MoU signed on 6April, 1956"	06/04/1956
41	Singapore	Agreement on Maritime Transport for promoting cooperation and improving efficiency of Maritime Transport in accordance with the principles of equity and mutual benefit.	24/01/1994
42	South Africa	"Agreement Concerning Merchant Shipping, and other Maritime Transport Related Matters"	23/03/2006

43	Spain	MoU on Cooperation in Port Matters	05/07/2016
44	Sri Lanka	Passenger transportation by sea between the two countries and matters related thereto.	07/01/2011
45	Singapore	MoU on collaboration of Green and Digital Shipping Corridor	3-Sept- 2025
46	Turkey	Maritime Agreement between the Government of Republic of India and the Government of Republic of Turkey	18/07/1988
47	Thailand	"MoU with Thailand on the development of National Maritime Heritage Complex (NMHC) at Lothal, Gujarat."	03/04/2025
48	UAE	"MoU for cooperation in development of National Maritime Heritage Complex at Lothal, Gujarat, India. Sagarmala"	13/02/2024
49	UAE	Inter-Governmental Framework Agreement between India and UAE concerning cooperation for the empowerment and operation of the India-Middle East Europe Economic Corridor IMEC(Confidential)	13/02/2024
50	Ukraine	Agreement on Merchant Shipping	03/10/2002
51	United Arab Emirates UAE	MoU on Institutional Cooperation on Maritime Transport	25/01/2017
52	United States of America USA	Memorandum of Cooperation for a India - U.S. Transportation Partnership.	08/04/2015
53	United States of America USA	"MoU for cooperation and collaboration in Maritime transportation science and technology on the basis of equality, reciprocity and mutual benefit."	14/04/2005
54	Vietnam	"MoU for cooperation in development of National Maritime Heritage Complex at Lothal, Gujarat, India. Sagarmala"	01/08/2024
55	Vietnam	MoU on Maritime Shipping	24/05/2013